

047 D.A. 5-6-92
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NO. ~~79,075~~ 79592

APR 9 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

JOSEPH J. REITER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT M. GROSS, etc.,
Respondent.

Handwritten notes:
See memo dated 5/1/92
re: decision on 7A(1)(b)
Docket 11, 2, 2000 7A(1)(b)

**BRIEF OF HON. HUGH S. GLICKSTEIN
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO DECLARE UNCONSTITU-
TIONAL CANONS 7A(1)(b), 1 AND 2
OF THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT**

✓ BRUCE ROGOW
Florida Bar No. 067999
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
2441 S.W. 28th Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312
(305) 524-2465

Robert M. Montgomery, Jr.
MONTGOMERY & LARMOYEUX
1016 Clearwater Place
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 832-2880

JAMES K. GREEN
250 Australian Ave., S., Suite 1300
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 659-2009

NINA E. VINIK
225 N.E. 34th St., Suite 102
Miami, FL 33137
(305) 576-2337

EDNA L. CARUSO
Barristers Bldg., Suite 4-B
1615 Forum Place
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 686-8010

Counsel for Petitioners ACLU and
Honorable Hugh S. Glickstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
INTRODUCTION	1
THE FACTS	2
I. CANON 7A(1)(b) OF THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS THE RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH	4
II. CANON 7A(1)(b) IS UNCONSTITU- TINAL AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE	13
A. <u>The Facts</u>	13
B. <u>The Law</u>	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Ackerson v. Kentucky Judicial Retirement and Removal Commission</u> 776 F.Supp. 309 (W.D. Ky. 1991)	10
<u>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. The Florida Bar</u> 744 F.Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	5
<u>American Cummunications Assn. v. Douds</u> 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	16
<u>Arnett v. Kennedy</u> 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	10
<u>Ashwander v. T.V.A.</u> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	1
<u>Brown v. Hartlage</u> 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	5
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<u>Butterworth v. Smith</u> 494 U.S. _____, 110 S.Ct. 1376 (1990)	16
<u>City of Daytona Beach v. Del Percio</u> 476 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Craig v. Harvey</u> 331 U.S. 367 (1974)	6
<u>Florida Canner's Ass'n v. State, Department of Citrus</u> 371 So.2d 503 (2d DCA 1979)	12
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, _____ U.S. _____,</u> 111 S.Ct. 2720 (1991)	6,17
<u>In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge, Gridley</u> 417 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge (Taunton)</u> 357 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1978)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Primus</u> 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	5
<u>Landmark Communications v. Commonwealth of Virginia</u> 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	16
<u>Morial v. Judiciary Comm'n</u> 565 F.2d 1887 (5th Cir. 1978)	6
<u>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</u> 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	5
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	5
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<u>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</u> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<u>Procunier v. Martinez</u> 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	16
<u>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12
<u>Simon & Schuster v. New York Crime Victims Board</u> ___U.S.___, 112 S.Ct. 501 (1991)	5
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</u> 442 U.S. 97 (1979)	16
<u>State ex rel. Turner v. Earle</u> 295 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1974)	8
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	10
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

PAGE

OTHER

Article 1, Section 4, Florida Constitution	. . .	11
First Amendment, United States Constitution	. . .	11,12,16,17
Brennan, <u>State Constitutions and the Protection of Indi- vidual Rights</u> 90 Harv.L.Rev. 489 (1977)	. . .	12
L. Tribe, <u>American Constitu- tional Law, §13-26, p.1129</u> (2d ed. 1988)	. . .	6
Canon 7A(1)(b)	. . .	<u>passim</u>
Canons 1 and 2	. . .	1, 2
Model Canon 5	. . .	9
Citizens For A Responsible Judiciary, Organization Handbook	. . .	2, 3
D'Alemberte, <u>Searching For The Limits Of Judicial Free Speech</u> 61 Tulane L.Rev. 611 (1987)	. . .	10,13
Snyder, <u>The Constitutinality and Consequences of Restrictions on Campaign Speech by Candidates for Judicial Office</u> 35 U.C.L.A. L.Rev. 207 (1987)	. . .	10
